N-Ch 100V Fast Switching MOSFETs
1 1
Symbol Parameter Rating Units
VDS Drain-Source Voltage 100 V
VGS Gate-Source Voltage ±20 V
ID@TA=25℃ Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ 10V1 5 A
ID@TA=70℃ Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ 10V1 2.2 A
IDM Pulsed Drain Current2 11 A
PD@TA=25℃ Total Power Dissipation3 1 W
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to 150 ℃
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -55 to 150 ℃
Symbol Parameter Typ. Max. Unit
RθJA Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient 1 --- 125 ℃/W
RθJC Thermal Resistance Junction-Case1 --- 80 ℃/W
BVDSS RDSON ID
100V 95 mΩ 5.0 A
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Thermal Data
Product Summary
SOT23-3L Pin Configuration
XRS1005L
● DC-DC Converters
● Power managemen t functions
● Synchronous-rectification applications
● S plit Gate Trench MOSFET technology
● Excellent package for heat dissipation
● High density cell design for low RDS(ON)
Feature
Description
2 2
  Electrical Characteristics TC=25℃ unless otherwise specified
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
Off Characteristic
V(BR)DSS Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS = 0V, ID = 250μA 100 110 - V
IDSS Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current VDS = 100V, VGS = 0V - - 1 μA
IGSS Gate to Body Leakage Current VDS = 0V, VGS = ±20V - - ±100 nA
On Characteristics note3
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage VDS = VGS, ID = 250μA 1.0 1.95 3.0 V
RDS(on) Static Drain-Source On-Resistance note2 VGS = 10V, ID = 3A - 95 140 mΩ
Dynamic Characteristics note4
Ciss Input Capacitance
VDS = 50V, VGS = 0V,
f = 1.0MHz
- 196 - pF
Coss Output Capacitance - 25.9 - pF
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance - 21.4 - pF
Qg Total Gate Charge
VDS = 50V, ID = 3A,
VGS = 10V
- 4.3 - nC
Qgs Gate-Source Charge - 3.5 - nC
Qgd Gate-Drain(“Miller”) Charge - 3.1 - nC
Switching Characteristics note4
td(on) Turn-On Delay Time
VDD = 50V, IDS=3A
RG = 2Ω, VGEN = 10V
- 14.7 - ns
tr Turn-On Rise Time - 3.5 - ns
td(off) Turn-Off Delay Time - 20.9 - ns
tf Turn-Off Fall Time - 2.7 - ns
Drain-Source Diode Characteristics and Maximum Ratings
IS Maximum Continuous Drain to Source Diode Forward Current note2 - - 5 A
ISM Maximum Pulsed Drain to Source Diode Forward Current - - 12 A
VSD Drain to Source Diode Forward Voltage note3 VGS = 0V, IS =3A - - 1.3 V
trr Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time
VGS = 0V, IF = 3A,
di/dt =100A/μs
- 32.1 - ns
Qrr Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time Charge - 39.4 - nC
Irrm Peak Reverse Recovery Current - 2.1 - A
  Notes:
1. Repetitive Rating: Pulse width limited by maximum junction temperature.
2. Surface Mounted on FR4 Board, t ≤ 10 sec.
3. Pulse Test: Pulse Width ≤ 300μs, Duty Cycle ≤2%.
4. Guaranteed by design, not subject to production
5. VDD=50 V, RG=50 Ω, L=0.3 mH, starting Tj=25 °C
N-Ch 100V Fast Switching MOSFETs
XRS1005L
3 3
N-Ch 100V Fast Switching MOSFETs
 Figure 5. RDS(ON) vs. ID  Figure 6. Normalized RDS(on) vs. Temperature
Figure 1. Output Characteristics Figure 2. Transfer Characteristics
Figure 3. Forward Characteristics of Reverse Figure 4. RDS(ON)  vs. VGS
Typical Characteristics
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
No
rm
al
ize
d
R D
S (
on
)
Temperature Tj(°C)
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Dr
ai
n
cu
rr
en
t I
D
(A
)
Gate−source voltage VGS (V)
VDS= 3V
0
200
400
600
800
0 3 6 9 12 15
O
n-
Re
sis
ta
nc
e
R D
S
(o
n)
(m
Ω
)
Gate−source voltage VGS (V)
ID= 3A
0.1
1
10
0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2
So
ur
ce
 c
ur
re
nt
 IS
 (A
)
Source−drain voltage VSD (V)
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 1 2 3 4 5
Drain−source voltage VDS (V)
Dr
ai
n
cu
rr
en
t I
D
(A
)
VGS = 5V
VGS = 3V
VGS = 4.5V
VGS = 8V
VGS = 10V
0
50
100
150
200
250
0 1 2 3 4 5
O
n-
Re
sis
ta
nc
e
R D
S
(o
n)
(m
Ω
)
Drain current ID (A)
VGS = 10V
VGS = 4.5V
VGS = 6V
XRS1005L
4 4
N-Ch 100V Fast Switching MOSFETs
Figure 7. Capacitance Characteristics Figure 8. Gate Charge Characteristics
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0 20 40 60 80 100
Ca
pa
cit
an
ce
（
pF
）
Drain-source voltage VDS（V）
F=1.0MHz
Ciss
Coss
Crss
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 1 2 3 4
Qg−Toal Gate Charge  (nC)
Ga
te
−s
ou
rc
e
vo
lta
ge
 V
GS
(V
) ID= 3A
VDS = 50V
XRS1005L
5
N Ch 100V Fast Switching MOSFETs
SOT-23-3L Package Information
XRS1005L